

Reg. No. SC/48/2019
State Vs. Ankit Bhardwaj & Ors.
FIR No. 934/2018
PS : Uttam Nagar

16.07.2019

Present : Sh. R.K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.
Accused Ankit Bhardwaj is produced in J/C (through VC) from Tihar Jail.
Accused persons namely Paras Bhardwaj, Dev Chopra and Karan Arora are produced in J/C.
Sh. Avnish Rana, Id. counsel for accused Ankit Bhardwaj, Paras Bhardwaj and Karan Arora.
Complainant in person with Id. counsel Sh. Gaurav Sahdev.

Arguments heard on the point of charge.

It is submitted by learned counsel for the accused persons that he has no objection if charges are framed against accused persons in accordance with law and he shall disclose the defence during the trial.

I have gone through the documents and on the basis of statement of witnesses and documents placed on record alongwith the chargesheet, I am of the considered opinion that there is sufficient material on record to charge the accused persons and accordingly, **prima facie a case under Section 302/307/34 IPC is made out against all the accused persons.**

Accordingly, separate charges are framed against the accused persons namely Paras Bhardwaj, Dev Chopra and Karan Arora. The charges are read over and explained to the accused persons Paras Bhardwaj, Dev Chopra and Karan Arora to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Contd....2/-

Since accused Ankit Bhardwaj is produced in J/C (through VC), charge cannot be framed against him. **Let accused Ankit Bhardwaj be produced physically on the next date of hearing.**

List the case on **26.08.2019** for framing of charge on accused Ankit Bhardwaj.

(NEELAM SINGH)

ASJ-3 & Special Judge (Companies Act)
Dwarka Courts (SW)/New Delhi/16.07.2019